DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A7AAF69-BEDA-4E33-9AC0-6FEF96C8EDD6

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 11 April 2018
as amended and restated on 11 November 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor”) and Celltrion Inc., a company
incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Korea, and having its registered office at 23, Academy-ro,
Yeonsu-gu, Incheon, Republic of Korea (the “Licensee”),

each a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred
to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its
registered office at Corporation Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (“ViiV”) and
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement”) to
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
income countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 (the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment”), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 11 April 2018 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 11 November 2019 (the “Licensor-
Licensee Amendment”), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by
the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and
Kazakhstan; and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (dmendments)
of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the
Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A7AAF69-BEDA-4E33-9AC0-6FEF96C8EDD6

2.2

Amendment.

2.1

The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as
follows:

2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by
Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment;

2.1.2  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

Country Application Number  Application Date  Patent Number

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

Kazakhstan [200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

2.1.3  Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words
“do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not
fall within Appendix C”; and

2.1.4  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement.

General.

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

No impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated 11 April 2018 shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding
the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this Amendment.

Governing Law and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set out herein.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart. Each
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —



DocusSign Envelope ID: 6A7AAF69-BEDA-4E33-9AC0-6FEF96C8EDD6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.

Medicings, Ratent,Pool Foundation

(arles Son

By:
\—Alglwo 50C13482...
arles Gore
Name

Title: EXecutive Director

Date: 3/5/2021

Celltrion Inc,  ~
!

By:

Name: Bonjodng Kim

Title:  Vice President =

Date: March 3rd, 2021
S

ViiV Healthcare Company

By ym g/w///

ame: N L) BAGEC
Title: MZSIW/UT

Date: I MNAL 203\




epuemy 'z6

amqequilz “€7| 82103 JO BLIQIT '[9
eIqueyZ 'zZ] | o1qnday s.oidosd oneroowa( ‘16 0110597 09 oriqnday] ueouTWO( "Q€
USUWIRA “1T1 zA31K3 o1jqnday “06 uoueqaT ‘65 nnoqilq ‘67
©zeD) pue Jueg 1SOM "0T1 sourddiyd 68 "doy "we( sp[doad ‘oe] gg BqnD '8
WIBUJOIA 61 nIad g8 0A0SOY LS SIIOALP 230D "LT
B[oNZaUSA ‘811 AenZereq °L3 , NEqUIY "9G 2Oy BJS0D) "9T
nenueA /1 BWERUR] ‘98 AU °GG doy ‘08u0) "6z
ueIsyeqz) 911 BOUIND MIN Bnded 'G§ ueisypezey] ‘¢ 9y L JO 'doy 'wie( ‘08u0) 7
ourenyn ‘11 nefed ‘8 eolRWeE[ "CS $0I0WO)) €7
epues( y11 uejsTyed "€8 bery zg eIQUIO[0D ‘T
neAny, ‘g1 eLIOTIN 78 uel] “[g MY "1z
uejsTUQUDLINY, 1 1o3IN 18 eIsouopu] "0S Peyd "0T
eIsiuny, 11 enJerediN ‘08 eIPU] “6¥ onqndey uedLyY [eNUS) ‘6]
e3uo], ‘011 TedoN "6L SeINPuoH ‘8§ apIeA ode) g
0307, '601 nmneN ‘g, nIey "Ly uooswe) °L|
pue[rey, ‘801 BIQIUIEN *LL eueAnp ‘gy eIpoquE) ‘91
Jo doy ' ‘eruezue], "L0] JewrueAA 9L nessig-gauino "Gy puning ‘G|
ueysyife], '901 enbiquiezol *GL BOUIND “pf ose] eunjing ‘1
orqnday qery uelLIAS "GO 0200I0JA] "V e[ewajeno) ‘¢ ruemsiog "¢[
pue[izems 401 eI[OSUOIN "¢L euRyD "7¥ eIAljog “Z1
uepng "¢0[ Jo "doy “eAOp[OAl “TL 131090 [ uenyg ‘11
eyue] S ‘701 BISSUOIOTAl 1L elquien “Qf uruag “0[
uepng yinos 101 snLnen 0L uoqen “6¢ azieg 6
BOLYY (IN0S “00]1 eIUBILINEIA 69 g 8¢ sniejoq ‘g
EI[EWOS “66 SpUe[S] [[EeYsIe ‘89 eidorpg “L¢ ysope[dueq L
SPUB[S] UOWO[OS "86 TEIA L9 BanlIy 9¢ uefreqiezy -9
QU097 BLIIS L6 SOAIP[BIAl "99 BouIND [euojenby ¢ eIUSUWLIY °G
S9[[9Y043S 96 eIsKR[RIA "G9 Jopeafes [q € eunuasIy 'y
[e39URS "S6 IMBIRIA 9 1439 "¢ g[oduy ‘¢
adrourid pue gwoJ, 0BS "t6 JeosedepeA ‘€9 Jopendq "z¢€ BLIDI[Y T
BOUIES “£6 eAqIT 'Z9 Jownt g 1¢ ueisIueysyy ‘|

AMOLRNYAL THL ONIAYOA SAILNNAOD A0 LSI'T
4 XIGNAddY
XJuuy

900380964349-00V6-€€3¥-v¥A39-694VV.LV9 :dl @dojpau3 ubignooq



	Celltrion 1.pdf
	Celltrion 2.pdf
	Celltrion 3.pdf

